
1692 

1986/311 

THE SECONDARY SCHOOL GRANTS REGULATIONS 1974, 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

PAUL REEVES, GoveInor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 20th day of October 1986 

Present: 

HIS ExCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN CoUNCll. 

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, 
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby 
makes the following regulations_ 

REGULA nONS 

1. Tide and commencement-(I) These regulations may be cited as 
the Secondary School Grants Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 1, and 
shall be read together with and deemed part of the Secondary School 
Grants Regulations 1974" (hereinafter referred to as the principal 
regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day after the date 
of their notification in the Gazette. 

2. Application of grants-(I) Regulation 11 of the principal regulations 
is hereby amended by adding the following subclauses: 

"(3) For the purposes of subclause (4) of this regulation, the maximum 
component for any school in any year is the greater of-

.s.R. 1974125 



1986/311 Secondary School Grants Regulations 1974, 
Amendment No. 1 

1693 

"(a) An amount equal to 1 percent of the grant so paid in respect of that 
year for that school; and 

"(b) $400. 
"(4) The governing body of a school shall not in any year, out of the 

grants so paid in respect of that year for the schools under its control, 
expend upon the expense of break·up ceremonies or prizes for those 
schools any sums that together exceed the total of the maximum 
components of those schools in that year." 

(2) Subdause (2) of the said regulation 11 is hereby consequentially 
amended by revoking paragraph (k), and substituting the following 
paragraph: 

"(k) Subject to subdause (4) of this regulation, expenses of school break­
up ceremonies and expenses of school prizes:". 

P. G_ MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive CounciL 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the regulatums, but is intended to indicate their general efftct. 

These regulations amend the Secondary School Grants Regulations 1974 in 2 respects. First, 
the maximum amount pennitted to be expended in respect of break-up ceremonies and prizes 
at a secondary school is changed from an amount calculated by reference to the school s roll 
to an amount that is the greater of $400 and 1 percent of the school's general expenses grant. 
Secondly, it is provided that where several secondary schools are under the control of a single 
governing body, that body can underspend the allowable amount in respect of one school and 
use the difference to augment the amount expended in respect of another. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 23 October 1986. 
These regulations are administered in the Department of Education. 


